A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE **COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT APRIL** 1, 2021 TO MARCH 31, 2024 BETWEEN THE CITY OF **RIVIERA BEACH AND THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES** INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) AN ORGANIZATION REPRESENTING THE GENERAL **EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH TO INCLUDE A REVISED SALARY SCHEDULE; APPROVING THE CITY MANAGER'S EXECUTION** AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO **EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, there is a Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of Riviera Beach and the Service Employees International Union (SEIU), an organization representing the general employees of the City of Riviera Beach; and

WHEREAS, both parties have agreed through union negotiations to make changes to various articles in the bargaining agreement; and

WHEREAS, the language in the attached articles are deleted by strikethrough and the newly proposed language underscored; and

WHEREAS, all of the other contract articles will remain unchanged; and

WHEREAS, the Bargaining Agreement shall be in effect for a period of three (3) years; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager and City Clerk are authorized to execute the collective bargaining agreement between the City of Riviera Beach and the Service Employees International Union (SEIU), that represents the general employees of the City.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall take effect upon ratification of its passage and approval by City Council.

SECTION 3. If any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

RESOLUTION NO.: 107-21 PAGE -2-

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.

APPROVED:

RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM

TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON

JULIA A. BOTEL COUNCILPERSON

DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON RESOLUTION NO.: 107-21 PAGE -3-

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	 REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. MCCOY:	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	 DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	 DATE:
D. LAWSON:	